Hazarika and Exhibit-10 the Salary Certificate of the

accused/appellant and Exhibit-11 the Loan Sanctioned Order, Exhibit-12 the Loan
Remittence Paper and Exhibit 13 and 14, the Deed of Guarentee

and Exhibit-18 the Hypothecation Deed of Atikur Rahman Hazarika, that a loan of Rs.
6,08,000/ (Rupees Six Lacs Eight Thousand) was sanctioned in

the name of Atikur Rahman Hazarika, the brother of the accused/appellant. Though
the accused/appellant was being charged for obtaining loan by

himself by impersonating his brother Atikur Rahman Hazarika and by forging his
signatures, yet, there is no eye witness or direct evidence to establish